by the appreciation of real estate assets which represent the vast majority of the subsidiary’s net asset.
Such appreciation is not recognized in recognized in the financial statement due the adoption of cost
model in accounting for investment properties. Refer to Note 7.1.

The carrying amounts of the Group's USD denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the
end of the reporting period are summarized as follows:

  (Saudi Riyals in millions)

December 31,

2020
December 31,

2019

Trade payables  (106.5) (290.0)
Cash at banks  0.7 3.1
Net position  (105.8) (286.9)

Foreign currency sensitivity

While it unforeseeable that the USD exchange rate will change against the Saudi Riyal, being pegged to
the USD, the following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to the change in USD exchange rate, with all
other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit (before zakat and income tax) is due to
changes in the value of monetary assets and liabilities. Apart from the impact on the Group’s profit
(before zakat and income tax), there will be no impact on the Group’s equity. A positive number below
indicates an increase in profit.

  (Saudi Riyals in millions)

Effect on profit before zakat

and income tax
  2020 2019
Change in USD rate
5 % increase  (5.3) (14.3)
5% decrease  5.3 14.3

32.3 Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk from bank borrowings at variable rate. Where the
Group wishes to obtain loans, the Group usually uses short-term Shariaa compliant loans that are
repayable in less than a year. The use of long term was limited only to financing large capital
expenditures, which has been infrequent historically. The Group’s bank loans typically bear variable
interest at a spread above SIBOR.

JARIR MARKETING COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020